

No. 21-404

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENTS' SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	3
Argument.....	9
A. Respondents have not met their burden to show that this case has become moot.....	10
B. Although the practical importance of this case is now more limited than it was at the petition stage, the Court should still resolve the question presented.....	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	15
<i>Biden v. Sierra Club</i> , 142 S. Ct. 56 (2021).....	18, 20
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993)	10
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	11, 14, 18
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A. M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	3, 19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	12
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	12
<i>Dawson v. Steager</i> , 139 S. Ct. 698 (2019)	16, 17
<i>Decker v. Northwest Env’tl Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 745 P.2d 1295 (Wash. 1987).....	4
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	14

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	7
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010)	18
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	11, 14, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	18, 20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	16
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	10
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	18, 20
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	19
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. County of Fresno</i> , 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	16
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	18

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	3
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	6
Federal Employees’ Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
40 U.S.C. 3172	4
40 U.S.C. 3172(a)	1, 4, 7
40 U.S.C. 3172(c).....	4

III

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Washington Industrial Insurance Act, Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 51.04.010 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2022)	4
§ 51.04.130 (West 2010)	5
§ 51.08.140 (West 2010)	4
§ 51.14.010 (West 2010).....	5
§ 51.28.055 (West 2010)	5
§ 51.32.010 (West 2010).....	4
§ 51.32.187(3)(a)	6
§ 51.32.187(3)(e)	6
§ 51.32.187(5)(a)	6
§ 51.32.187(5)(b).....	6
§ 51.32.187(5)(c)	6
§ 51.32.210 (West 2010)	11
§ 51.32.240	11
§ 51.52.050	11
H.B. 1723, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2018)	<i>passim</i>
§ (1)(a).....	5, 8, 13
§ (1)(b).....	5, 8, 13
§ (2)(a).....	6
§ (2)(b).....	6
S.B. 5890, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (2022)	<i>passim</i>
§ (1)(a).....	8, 9, 13
§ (1)(b).....	9, 13, 14, 17
§ (3)(a).....	9
§ (3)(e).....	9
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Final Bill Report: SSB 5890,</i> https://go.usa.gov/xzkXK	9
Press Release, Washington Governor Jay Inslee, (Sept. 22, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xzBsp	8

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Press Release, Washington State Office of the Att’y Gen. (Sept. 14, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xzBs9	8
<i>Senate Bill Report: SSB 5890</i> (Feb. 12, 2022), https://go.usa.gov/xzkXx	9
Washington State Legislature, <i>Bill Information:</i> <i>SB 5890 – 2021-22</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xzkjj	8, 9
13C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2008)	12
